
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 511 8708 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 17 September 2012 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 30 May 2012 at 6.30 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
  
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ANNUAL REPORT   
 

8 - 15 

 (B) BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT (FROM AN EMPLOYERS 
PERSPECTIVE)   

 

16 - 43 

 (C) JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEW OF PROVISION OF 
APPRENTICESHIPS IN THE BOROUGH   

 

44 - 67 

 (D) HALTON COMMUNITY TRANSPORT - OUTCOMES 
FROM SCRUTINY TOPIC   

 

68 - 77 

 (E) QUARTERLY POLICY UPDATE   
 

78 - 83 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 4   
 

[...]
RT 
 
1.1 To consider the scrutiny topic group report on barriers to employment from an 

employer perspective 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Members of the ELS and Community support the 
recommendations contained in pages 13-18 of the attached 
report, namely; 

 
� To continue the Recruitment and Training ‘offer’ to inward 

investors provided through the Halton Employment 
Partnership and seek funding for a dedicated resource to 
provide this coordinated support on a medium term basis.  

 
� To seek Government support to help Halton support people 

from disadvantaged groups and areas within Halton to access 
jobs and training opportunities arising in the construction 
industry. 

 
� To support the development of a wider system of vocational 

qualifications focused on the STAM agenda. 
 

� To support the development of the Fab Lab concept. 
 

� To ask Government to revisit the Apprenticeship Eligibility 
rules 

 
 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
A summary of the key messages contained in the report, is provided below: 
 

Agenda Item 5bPage 16



3.1 This topic report builds on the previous topic regarding barriers to 
employment from an employee perspective. This time, a report has been 
prepared which presents an employer perspective on barriers to 
employment. 

3.2 The report concludes that the perceived barriers to employment from the 
perspective of the individual job seeker in Halton are well documented.  

 
3.3 There are a number of barriers or key considerations cited by employers 

when they are considering recruiting staff. Whilst there are common 
themes, the requirements vary according to the job and sector. 
Interestingly, whilst some employers insist on experience and or 
qualifications, others prefer to focus on attitude to work.  

 
3.4 The Halton Business Perception Survey is considered to be a key 

document in obtaining and presenting the views of employers on 
employment and employability. All businesses who took part in the 
B
[...]
PERS 
 None under the meaning of the Act 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 
APPENDIX 1 – Topic Brief 
 
 
Topic title: HCT Scrutiny Working Group 
 
PPB(s) responsible: Urban Renewal / Employment Learning & Skills 
 
Officer Lead: Mick Noone Tel: 0151 471 7370 
Support Officer: Jeff Briggs 0151 471 7381 
 
Planned start/end date: Short series of meetings (3 to 4), mid February to late  
   March 2012 
 
Topic description and scope: 
A review of the operations of, and services provided by, Halton Community 
Transport (HCT) including identification of funding streams which contribute towards 
HCT’s operations and service delivery. To consider the potential social and inclusion 
benefits that the services operated by HCT provide to its users and the impacts on 
these users should service discontinue. 
 
Terms of Reference 
 

1. To consider the Council’s duties and policies for securing the provision of 
public transport services, including community transport. 

 
2. To consider the role community transport can play in helping the Council fulfil 

its duties and meet its priorities. 
   

3. To consider the aims and objectives of HCT, the details of its current fleet, the 
number and type of passengers it carries, and the services it provides to the 
communities of Halton. 

 
4. To consider the legislation governing the operation of CT services (permit 

systems, licences, etc.). 
  

5. To consider the service level agreement that exists between Halton Borough 
Council and Halton Community Transport in terms of levels of service 
provision, standards of quality required and funding levels. 

 
6. To consider whether HCT, or indeed other community transport operations 

that may be supported by the Council, can be deemed to be benefitting from 
an unfair financial and competitive advantage in relation to other transport 
providers. 

    
7. To consider the potential impacts on users of the specialised transport 

services that HCT provide sho
[...]
The HEP is a voluntary arrangement between the borough’s partners i.e. NAS, college, JCP, Chamber, Council, where we work 
closely with employers to determine their employment requirements. This includes understanding the job types available and the 
skills requirements of employers. Where appropriate the whole of the recruitment process is managed. Through this kind of 
partnership working with the employer, the HEP is able to actively support local people into newly created jobs in the borough.  

 
 

� To continue the Recruitment and Training ‘offer’ to inward investors provided through the Halton Employment 
Partnership and seek funding for a dedicated resource to provide this coordinated support on a medium term basis.  

 
Activities we would continue include: 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

6



 

 14 

o Funding to deliver ACL/IT/Skills for Life/Employability skills in community venues (including funding for IT equipment and 
Internet access)  

o Funding to continue the Skills for Life Assessment Service long term  
o Increased/enhanced level of funding for Pre-Entry, Entry 1 level SFL provision to allow us to deliver 1:1 or very small group 

provision that funds small steps in progression towards a nationally recognised qualification  
o Longer term core funding to be able to plan provision on 3/5 year basis rather on a year to year basis  

 
It should be noted that existing companies are supported through the Council’s Business Improvement and Growth Team. 
However, it is hoped that this service will be augmented further by the development of an ERDF funded Business Support 
Programme (decision pending).  
 
Recommendation Two 

 
� Construction Halton is a project that acknowledges that the forecast scale of development and other construction related 

activity in the borough offers significant potential for moving people from benefits into work. The Mersey Gateway Project, 

Building Schools for the Future programme and 3MG highway infrastructure works have been identified as offering significant 

training, employment and supply chain opportunities. 

Construction Halton is focused on facilitating a range of measures to deliver community benefits from construction related work,  
in the form of employment, apprenticeships, training and work experience opportunities. 
However, again this is a project that is delivered on an ad hoc basis.  
 
To seek Government support to help Halton support people from disadvantaged groups and areas within Halton to 
access jobs and training opportunities arising in the construction industry. 

 
Recommendation Three 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

7



 

 15 

� Science Halton is the new name for the combined Science, Technology & Advanced Manufacturing (STAM) Steering Group 

and Halton Science Action Group. The membership of the group is broad and includes Halton Borough Council, STFC, 

Riverside College, schools, and sector skills councils, Jobcentre Plus, Connexions and Skills Funding Agency. 

 
To support the development of a wider system of vocational qualifications focused on the STAM agenda. 
 
The strategy will involve the creation of strong pathways towards professional careers that are understood and recognised by 
employers and provide clarity and value to prospective learners.  
Collaborative networks between higher and further education institutions will ensure alignment between economic development 
priorities and the skills provision available locally.  
Given this backdrop, it is clear, therefore, that at a local level we have some potential gaps in provision in the STAM related 
curriculum, we have a net growth in STAM related jobs and we have a new Skills Strategy for England that is clear about making 
local provision reflect the needs of local employers.  
 
Recommendation 4 
 
� The Science Halton Routeway 

The Science Halton group is clear about the strategic importance of the STAM sector in Halton and has developed an online 
routeway of information, skills, training and advice f
[...]
ommunity, Policy and Performance 
 Board 

 
DATE:   30 May 2012   
 
REPORTING OFFICER:      Strategic Director – Children and  Enterprise       
 
PORTFOLIOS:    Economic Development, and  

Children, Young People and Families 
 
SUBJECT: Joint Scrutiny Review of Provision of 

Apprenticeships in the Borough  
 
WARDS: ALL 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To approve the draft report on the Joint Scrutiny Review of 

Apprenticeships and forward it to the Executive Board for 
consideration. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

The report is approved and forwarded to the Executive Board. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The draft report (attached at Appendix 1) was commissioned jointly by the 
Children, Young People & Families and the Employment, Learning & Skills 
and Communities Policy and Performance Boards.   A scrutiny review Topic 
Group was established comprising of six Members (three from each Board), 
and was chaired by Councillor Edge, 
 
There has been a significant resurgence in the Apprenticeship model in recent 
years, with the current Coalition Government providing enhanced financial 
incentives to employers, and especially SME’s to encourage them to offer   
apprenticeships. 
 
The review focused on the following specific aspects; 
 

• The implementation of an Apprenticeship programme for the Council.  
 

• Monitoring and review of the programme.  
 

• Engagement with the private sector.  
 

Agenda Item 5cPage 44



• The roles and responsibilities of partners to drive the Apprenticeships 
agenda in Halton. 

 
The review itself was conducted through a number of means: 
 
• Monthly meetings of the scrutiny review topic group; 
• Presentations by various key members of staff and external partners; 
• Examination of local and comparative data and information.•  
 
 
4.0 FINDINGS 
 
A considerable amount of high quality work has been done by the Council and 
a range of partners over recent years to promote and increase the quality and 
availabil
[...]
ysis with findings/conclusions and 
recommendations 

4 5.0 

Overall Conclusion 12 6.0 
   
Annexes Number 
  
Topic Brief 1 
Methodology Detail 2 
Documents considered during the review 3 
Action Plan 4 
         

Page 49



 3 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
 

The purpose of the report, as outlined in the initial topic brief agreed by the 
Children & Young People Policy & Performance Board at its meeting on 5th 
September 2012 is to undertake a review of the provision of 
Apprenticeships in the Borough of Halton. The review will consider the 
following specific elements; 

 

♦ The implementation of an Apprenticeship programme for Halton 
Borough Council.  

 

♦ Monitoring and review of the programme i.e. the effectiveness of the 
programme.  

 

♦ Engagement with the private sector.  
 

♦ Roles and responsibilities of respective agencies to drive forward the 
Apprenticeships agenda in Halton.  

 
2.0 STRUCTURE OF THE REPORT 
 

This report is structured with an introduction, a brief summary of the 
methodology followed by evidence, analysis with findings/conclusions 
and recommendations.  The annexes include the topic brief, 
methodology detail and an action plan to capture the recommendations 
from the scrutiny review. 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
 
3.1 Reason the scrutiny review was commissioned 
 
 The bringing together of Children and Enterprise within one directorate 

recognised that for most young people it was the transferable skills that 
were developed at school and in further education that would 
determine their success in a range of jobs throughout their lives.  

 
With reductions in funding, Local Authorities and partners need to 

            work even more closely with NAS to ensure that resources are 
deployed to create Apprenticeships that are relevant to both the needs 
of employers and young people 

 
            It was therefore agreed at the September 2011 meeting of the 

Children & Young People PPB that a scrutiny topic on apprenticeshi
[...]
he Board of the outcome from a series of meetings in connection 

with the Halton Community Transport (HCT) scrutiny topic group involving 
Councillors A. Lowe, S. Edge J. Gerrard, G. Zygadllo, R. Hignett, P. Nolan, 
E. Cargill and Council officers including Jeff Briggs, Lead Officer Transport 
Co-ordination as well as Mick Noone, Operational Director Policy, Planning 
& Transportation (initial meeting only). 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board: 
 

1) acknowledge the content of this report and confirm that they 
support the overall process. 

 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The HCT Scrutiny Topic Group was set up to review the operations of, and 

services provided by, HCT including identification of funding streams which 
contribute towards HCT’s overall operations and service delivery. Another 
focus of the group was to consider the potential social inclusion benefits 
that the services operated by HCT provide to it’s users and the impacts on 
these users should services discontinue. A terms of reference was devised 
for the group and agreed at the first meeting, this is attached as Appendix 
1. 

 
3.2 A series of four meetings have been held as part of this group, a brief 

explanation of the discussions that have taken place at each of these 
meetings is as follows: 
 
3.2.1 10th February 2012; initial scoping out meeting to confirm to those 

members of the group why the group had been set up and the 
overall scope of the group, to discuss and finalise the terms of 
reference and consider a range of associated documents including: 
the Section 19/22 permitting system, the Service Level Agreement 

Agenda Item 5dPage 68



held between HBC and HCT as well as a PPB report produced by 
HCT describing the various services offered by them as an 
organisation. 
 

3.2.2 24th February 2012; several witnesses were invited to attend this 
meeting to bring forward potential evidence of anecdotal allegations 
of unregulated or improper con
[...]
of the operations of, and services provided by, Halton Community 
Transport (HCT) including identification of funding streams which contribute 
towards HCT’s operations and service delivery. To consider the potential social 
and inclusion benefits that the services operated by HCT provide to its users 
and the impacts on these users should service discontinue. 
 
Terms of Reference 
 

1. To consider the Council’s duties and policies for securing the provision of 
public transport services, including community transport. 

 
2. To consider the role community transport can play in helping the Council 

fulfil its duties and meet its priorities. 
   

3. To consider the aims and objectives of HCT, the details of its current 
fleet, the number and type of passengers it carries, and the services it 
provides to the communities of Halton. 

 
4. To consider the legislation governing the operation of CT services (permit 

systems, licences, etc.). 
  

5. To consider the service level agreement that exists between Halton 
Borough Council and Halton Community Transport in terms of levels of 
service provision, standards of quality required and funding levels. 

 
6. To consider whether HCT, or indeed other community transport 

operations that may be supported by the Council, can be deemed to be 
benefitting from an unfair financial and competitive advantage in relation 
to other transport providers. 

    
7. To consider the potential impacts on users of the specialised transport 

services that HCT provide should any such service be withdrawn, wholly 
or in part i.e. less vehicles provided, reduced days/times of operation. 

  

Page 74



8. To consider other possible transport service alternatives available for 
users whom rely on existing specialised transport. 

 
9. To consider other potential ways in which alternative specialised transport 

services could be provided by different transport providers more 
effectively and/or at reduced cost. 

 
10. To consider the
[...]
of health; 

� Improving access to health services, including primary care 
 
Employment Learning and Skills, Key Objectives including: 

� Developing a culture where learning is valued and skill levels throughout 
the adult population and across the local workforce can be raised; 

� Promoting and increasing the employability of local people and removing 
barriers to employment to get more people into work 

 
Environment and Regeneration, Key Objectives including: 

Page 76



� Providing a well connected, sustainable and accessible borough and 
ensuring a variety of safe efficient travel and infrastructure options for 
people 

 
Nature of expected/desired PPB input 
Involvement by a small number of Members and officers in a series of working 
groups, involving approximately 3 or 4 meetings. Working group reports to be 
considered by PPB as appropriate. 
 
Preferred mode of operation 
As above. 
 
Media/Communication implications/opportunities arising from 
examining this topic. 
None at this stage. 
 
 
Agreed and signed by: 
PPB Chair ……………………. Officer …………………… 
Date ………………………….. Date ……………………… 
 

Page 77



 1

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community     
                                           Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:                                30th May 2012  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:    Strategic Director - Policy & Resources. 
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development   
 
SUBJECT: Employment, Learning & Skills Quarterly Policy 

Update 
 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Board of recent national policy announcements relevant to 

employment, learning and skills.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
2.1 That the report is noted. 

        
3.0   BACKGROUND 
 
3.1   A steady flow of policy announcements, consultation exercises, reports   
       and ministerial statements are issued by government departments and         
       agencies with varying degrees of relevance to issues on the         
       employment, learning and sk
[...]
  
        information in the report at this point in time. Again, a full assessment  
        could be necessary at some point in the future. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1    Not applicable. 
 
8.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None under the meaning of the Act 

 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
If members would a more detailed analysis of any of the issues mentioned in 
this report, or paper copy of any of the documents referred to, the should 
contact; 
 
Nick Mannion at Nicholas.mannion@halton.gov.uk    0151 906 4885 

Page 83



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills  
& Community Policy & Performance Board  

 
DATE: 30 May 2012     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for Quarter 

4 of 2011/12 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources:  
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management reports for the fourth quarter of 2011/12, 
to March 2012.  The report details progress against service objectives/ 
milestones and performance targets, and describes factors affecting 
the service for: 
 

• Economy Enterprise & Property extracts for Employment Learning 
& Skills. 

• Community Services namely Library Services & other Culture & 
Leisure Services 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the fourth quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Directorate Overview reports and associated individual Departmental 

Quarterly Monitoring reports have been previously circulated via a link 
on the Members Information Bulletin to allow Members access to the 
reports as soon as the
[...]
 Outcomes from Scrutiny Topic
	5e Quarterly Policy Update
	6a Performance Monitoring Quarter 4
	EEP Q4 11-12 ELS PPB Draft - V1R
	CE Q4 11-12 ELS PPB Draft V1R

	7a Sustainable Community Strategy - Year End Progress Report
	App 1 ELS  SCS  PPB Report Final 4 5 2012




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Wednesday, 30 May 2012 in the The Board Room - Municipal 
Building, Widnes 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Cassidy, Howard, P. Lloyd Jones, G. Logan, Macmanus, Parker, Roberts and 
Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Zygadllo 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: J. Briggs, H. Coen, N. Mannion, C. Patino, M. Simpson and 
W Rourke 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Jones in accordance with Standing Order 33 

 

 
 
 Action 

ELS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 26 March 

2012, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
ELS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Employment, Learning, 
Skills and Community since the last meeting of the Board. 
 
 In relation to EXB123 Members discussed the areas 
for improvement, mainly the need for focus on greater 
access to work experience and trials.  It was also queried 
whether it was more difficult to find work experience for 
people.  It was noted that an update would be brought to a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



future meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Minutes be noted; and 
 

2) an update regarding improving access to work 
experience be brought to a future meeting.    

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
ELS4 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which provided an Annual 
Report of the work carried out by the Employment, Learning, 
Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board for 
2011/12.  The report set out the work carried out and 
recommendations made for work programmes throughout 
the Municipal Year April 2011 to March 2012.  
 
 The Chair wished to note on record her thanks to 
Members and Officers for their continued support and hard 
work throughout 2011/12. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Report and comments 
raised be noted. 

 

   
ELS5 BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT (FROM AN EMPLOYERS 

PERSPECTIVE) 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which set out the scrutiny topic on 
barriers to employment from an employers perspective. 
 
 It was reported that the topic built on the previous 
topic regarding barriers to employment from an employee 
perspective. It was noted that there were a number of 
barriers or key considerations cited by employers when they 
were considering recruiting staff.  The three skills or 
attributes were found to be of greatest importance to local 
employers where communication, numeracy and literacy. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board support the 
recommendations contained in pages 13-18 of the report, 
namely;   
 

1) to continue the Recruitment and Training ‘offer’ to 
inward investors provided through the Halton 
Employment Partnership and seek funding for a 
dedicated resource to provide this coordinated 
support on a medium term basis;  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  



 
2) to seek Government support to help Halton support 

people from disadvantaged groups and areas within 
Halton to access jobs and training opportunities 
arising in the construction industry;  
 

3) to support the development of a wider system of 
vocational qualifications focused on the STAM 
agenda;  
 

4) to support the development of the Fab Lab concept; 
and 
 

5) to as Government to re-visit the Apprenticeship 
Eligibility rules. 

   
ELS6 JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEW OF PROVISION OF 

APPRENTICESHIPS IN THE BOROUGH 
 

  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which provided a draft report on the 
Joint Scrutiny of Apprenticeships which sought approval and 
recommended that it be referred to Executive Board. 
 
 Members were advised that the draft report was 
commissioned jointly by the Children, Young People and 
Families and the Employment, Learning and Skills PPB’s.  A 
scrutiny review Topic Group was established comprising of 
six Members (3 from each Board), and was chaired by 
Councillor Edge. 
 
 It was noted that there had been a significant 
resurgence in the Apprenticeship model in recent years, with 
the current Coalition Government providing enhanced 
financial incentives to employers, and especially Small 
Medium Enterprise’s (SME’s) to encourage them to offer 
apprenticeships. 
 
 It was further noted that the review focussed on the 
following:  
 

• the implementation for an Apprenticeship programme 
for the Council;  

• monitoring and review of the programme;  

• engagement with the private sector;  

• the roles and responsibilities of partners to drive the 
Apprenticeships agenda in Halton. 

 
The report also set out the number of means in which the 

review was conducted, findings and other implications. 

 



 
The draft scrutiny review of provision of apprenticeships 

in the Borough set out;  
 

• reason why the scrutiny review was 
commissioned;  

• methodology summary;  

• findings – Halton picture and national picture;  

• challenges;  

• National Apprenticeship Service;  

• Borough Council’s People Plan; 

• Waste Management’s apprenticeship pilot; and 

• overall conclusion 
 
  In addition the draft review contained an 
Apprenticeship Scrutiny Review Action Plan, a Topic Brief, 
methodology detail and 8 recommendations for action and 
further improvement. 
 
 Chris Patino – Divisional Manager, Community and 
Environment, advised Members that as per results from the 
People Plan it was apparent that the workforce profile in 
Halton for under 25’s was low.  An event was held in order 
to help recruit apprenticeship posts within the Council.  70 
people under 25 attended the away day and were invited to 
complete application forms, 40 of which were received.  
From this 40 interviews were held and 11 apprenticeship 
positions were offered and have been accepted. 
 
 It was further noted that 6 posts were created within 
Waste and Recycling and 5 posts were created in Open 
Spaces, all 11 posts were for a 2 year scheme achieving 
entry level 1 and 2. Members were advised that 
apprenticeships could be interchanged between each area 
or even possibly across other directorates in order to provide 
them with more scope. 
 
 In relation to apprenticeship starts across the Borough, it 
was noted that so far this year there was a 10-15% increase 
across all ages.  Members queried the level of non-
completions amongst apprentices.  In response it was noted 
that an answer would be sought.     
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board approve the draft report 
on the Joint Scrutiny Review of Apprenticeships and forward 
it to the Executive Board for consideration.  

   
(NB: Councillor Parker declared a personal interest in the following 
item due to being Chair of an Appeal regarding Halton Community 
Transport) 

 



  
ELS7 HALTON COMMUNITY TRANSPORT - OUTCOMES FROM 

SCRUTINY TOPIC 
 

  
           The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which informed Members 
of the outcome from a series of meetings in connection with 
the Halton Community Transport (HCT) scrutiny topic group. 
 
 It was reported that the HCT topic group was set up 
to review the operations of, and services provided by HCT 
including identification of funding streams contributed 
towards HCT’s overall operations and service delivery.  
Another focus of the group was to consider the potential 
social inclusion benefits that the services operated by HCT 
provided to its users and the impacts on those users should 
the service discontinue.  A terms of reference was devised 
at the first meeting of the group and was appended to the 
report for information. 
 
 It was further noted that a series of four meetings had 
been held as part of the group and a brief explanation of 
discussions from the meetings was set out in the report.   
 
 Members considered the key recommendations set 
out in 3.3 of the report and raised concerns regarding the 
recommendation around fitting vehicle scheduling system 
and tracking devices and the costs this would incur.  
 
 The Board also sought clarification on the future of 
the Dial a Ride service and the significant effect on the 
service should further grant deductions occur. 
 
 Members agreed that the recommendations from the 
group be put forward with the exception of fitting of vehicle 
scheduling system and tracking devices as The Board 
requested further discussions take place around this issue 
and the cost to do this. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the content of the report be acknowledged;  
 

2) the recommendations set out in 3.3 of the report be 
agreed with exception to 3.3.4 (vehicle scheduling 
systems and tracking devices); and 
 

3) further discussions take place with Halton Community 
Transport with regard to the cost of vehicle 
scheduling systems and tracking devices. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  



   
ELS8 QUARTERLY POLICY UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which informed Members of 
recent national policy announcements relevant to 
employment, learning and skills. 
 
 It was reported that a steady flow of policy 
announcements, consultation exercises, reports and 
ministerial statements were issued by Government 
departments and agencies that had varying degrees of 
relevance to issues on the employment, learning and skills 
agenda and related topics. 
 
 The report set out brief summaries of key 
announcements to the Board for information along with 
observations of local relevance, where appropriate.  This 
provided the opportunity for Board Members to consider 
whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or reports to 
future meetings.  The report set out the following:- 
 

• 2012 Chancellor’s Budget;  

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF);  

• The Youth Contract;  

• Launch of National Careers Service;  

• Community Learning Trust Pilots;  

• European Union Update; and 

• Government Response to the Portas Review. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
ELS9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 4  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources which set out the Quarterly Monitoring 
Reports for the fourth quarter of 2011/12 to March 2012.  
The report detailed progress against service objectives / 
milestones and performance targets and describes factors 
affecting the service for:- 
 

• Economy Enterprise and Property extracts for 
Employment Learning and Skills; and 

• Community Service, namely Library Services and 
other Culture and Leisure Services. 

 
Members discussed the opening of the new library in 

Runcorn Old Town and the new system used across all 
libraries for checking out and returning books.  It was noted 
that there still were staff based behind counters.  

 



 
The Board discussed the short term contract offered 

by the new Tesco Store and queried how many had been 
laid off from the numbers recruited from the Halton 
Employment Partnership (HEP).  In response it was noted 
that this information would be investigated and reported to 
Members. 

 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly monitoring report and 

comments made be noted. 
   
ELS10 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY - YEAR END 

PROGRESS 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which provided information 
on the progress in achieving targets contained within the 
2011-2016 Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) for 
Halton. 
 
 Members were advised that selected measures and 
targets for Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 
priority were summarised in Appendix 1 to the report, using 
the Halton corporate template, designed for the purpose of 
bringing together all relevant items of performance 
information. 
 
 It was further noted following extensive research and 
analysis and consultation with all stakeholder groups 
including Elected Members, partners, the local community 
and representative groups, a new SCS was approved by 
Council in April 2011. 
 
 Arising from discussion of the report Members 
discussed the following:- 
 

• reduction in opening hours of the Libraries and the 
impact it had had on usage and noted new initiatives;  

• the development in Halebank, legal challenges and 
investment into the Borough;  

• the reduction in percentage of people with no 
qualifications from 2006 to 2010 was remarkable;  

• support would be provided by the Council to Halton 
residents accessing welfare and debt advice at a 
casework level; and 

• whether information regarding the three bids for Art 
projects within the Borough could be brought to a 
future meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be 

 



noted. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.55 p.m. 


